

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

BEAUMONT BRANCH OF THE NAACP and
JESSICA DAYE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Civil Action No. 22 Civ 488 (MJT)

JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS and JEFFERSON
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT,
ROXANNE ACOSTA-HELLBERG¹, in her official
capacity as the JEFFERSON COUNTY CLERK, and
MARY BETH BOWLING, in her official capacity as
the PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE JOHN PAUL
DAVIS COMMUNITY CENTER,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)**

¹ Roxanne Acosta-Hellberg has succeeded Laurie Leister as Jefferson County Clerk and, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), is automatically substituted as a party in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. PERTINENT FACTS FROM THE AMENDED COMPLAINT5

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. Defendants’ 12(b)(1) Motion Should Be Denied.....7

 1. The Amended Complaint Establishes that Both Plaintiffs Have Standing8

 a. Plaintiff Jessica Daye Has Standing9

 i. Ms. Daye Suffered An Injury.....9

 ii. Defendants Caused Ms. Daye’s Injury12

 iii. The Requested Relief Would Redress Ms. Daye’s Injury.....14

 b. Beaumont NAACP Has Standing15

 i. Individual Beaumont NAACP Members Would Have Standing To Sue15

 ii. The Suit Is Germane To Beaumont NAACP’s Purpose.....16

 iii. Individual Members Need Not Participate, Nor Would Their Participation Deprive This Court of Jurisdiction.....17

 2. Plaintiffs’ Complaints Are Not Moot And Are Capable Of Repetition, Yet Evading Review.....18

 B. Defendants’ 12(b)(6) Motion Should Be Denied.....20

 1. Plaintiffs Have Alleged A Cognizable Cause Of Action Under The Voting Rights Act20

 2. Plaintiff’s Complaint States A Cognizable Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....21

 a. Defendant Bowling’s Conduct Constitutes A Municipal Policy23

 b. The County Clerk, Jefferson County, And Jefferson County Commissioners Court Ratified Defendant Bowling’s Conduct.....24

 3. Defendants’ Unclean Hands Argument Is Frivolous26

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas Med. Bd.,
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997) 22

Brackeen v. Haaland,
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), *cert granted on other grounds*, 142 S. Ct. 1205 (2022) 8, 15

Brooks v. Nacrelli,
331 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D. Pa. 1971)..... 21

Can. Hockey, L.L.C. v. Tex. A&M Univ. Athletic Dep’t,
No. 20-20503, 2022 WL 445172 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2022)..... 20, 21, 24

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989) 22

City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
485 U.S. 112 (1988) 22

Coliseum Square Ass’n Inc. v. Jackson,
465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 18, 19

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011) 22, 23, 24

Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Familias Unidas v. Briscoe,
619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 23

First Bank v. TZK Invs., LLC,
No. 21- 449, 2022 WL 1719406 (E.D. Tex. May 27, 2022) 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Serves. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 10

Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
888 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 26, 28

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 24

Gonzalez v. Kay,
577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr,
487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)..... 16

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8, 16, 17

Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.,
290 U.S. 240 (1933) 28

Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 18

League of United Latin Am. Citizens - Richmond Region Council #614 v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.,
No. 18-423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) 20

Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.,
565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009) 20

Louisiana State Conf. of NAACP v. Louisiana,
490 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020) 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 12, 14

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 22, 23

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

National Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl (“NCBCP”),
512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 9, 10, 11, 18

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986) 14, 22

Peyton v. Rowe,
391 U.S. 54 (1968) 20

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012) 7

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. United States FDA,
 No. 20-cv-176, 2022 WL 17489170 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2022)..... 8, 15

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 1, 16

Rogers v. McDorman,
 521 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 27

Save Our Cmty. v. United States EPA,
 971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Sims v. City of Jasper,
 543 F. Supp. 3d 428 (E.D. Tex. 2021) 24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 11, 14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 16

Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh,
 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 20

Tex. Dem. Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Tex. Dem. Party v. Benkiser,
 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 15

United Food & Com. Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp, Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996) 8, 17

United States v. Beaty,
 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)..... 10

United States v. Clark,
 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965) 11, 21

United States v. Edwards,
 333 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 21

United States v. McLeod,
 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 10

United States v. Nguyen,
673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 8

Williams v. Correction Officer Priatno,
829 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2016) 27

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. May 1981)..... 7

Young Conservatives of Tex. Found. v. Univ. of N. Tex.,
569 F. Supp. 3d 484 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2021)..... 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

52 U.S.C. § 10101 1

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) passim

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 32.002 19, 23

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 32.071 6, 12, 23

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 32.075 13, 23

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 62.0115(b)(2)..... 1, 13

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 63.0011 12

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 82.003 13

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 85.001 18

Voting Rights Act passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 11, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amendment XV, § 1..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)..... 20
Senate Bill 15
